

# 14-3993-cv

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
for the  
**Second Circuit**

---

AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION, on behalf of its members and their patients, CONNECTICUT PSYCHIATRIC SOCIETY, INC., on behalf of its members and their patients, CONNECTICUT COUNCIL OF CHILD AND ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY, on behalf of its members and their patients, SUSAN SAVULAK, M.D., on behalf of herself and her patients, dba ASSOCIATES IN PSYCHOTHERAPY & PSYCHIATRY, LLC, W.W., THEODORE ZANKER, M.D.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

ANTHEM HEALTH PLANS, INCORPORATED dba ANTHEM BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF CT, WELLPOINT, INC., ANTHEM INSURANCE COMPANIES, INC., dba ANTHEM BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD, WELLPOINT COMPANIES, INC.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION and  
CONNECTICUT STATE MEDICAL SOCIETY AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

D. BRIAN HUFFORD  
JASON S. COWART  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
399 Park Avenue, 14th Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 704-9600

– and –

DAVID A. REISER  
1800 M Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 778-1800

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Associations Have Article III Standing. .... 5

    A. The Associations’ Members Are Injured in Their  
    Own Right By Restrictions on the Provision of Care  
    to Their Patients. .... 6

    B. The Associations’ Members Are Financially Injured  
    in Their Own Right by Restrictions on Compensation  
    for Providing Appropriate Care to Their Patients..... 9

    C. The Interests at Stake are Germane to the Associations’  
    Purposes and Neither the Claims Nor the Relief  
    Requested Require the Participation of Individual Members..... 9

II. The Associations’ Members Have Third Party Standing to  
Assert the ERISA Rights of Their Patients. .... 11

    A. Third Party Standing Doctrine Permits Persons With  
    a Close Relationship to Assert Legal Rights of Another  
    When There Is an Obstacle to the Assertion of those  
    Rights Directly. .... 12

    B. Mental Health Providers Have a Close Relationship  
    With Their Patients. .... 17

    C. Stigma and Disability Hinder the Ability of Patients to  
    Protect Their Own Interests in Receiving Appropriate  
    Mental Health Care. .... 20

    D. The Operation of the Challenged Practices on Physicians  
    to Indirectly Harm Patients Also Justifies Third Party  
    Standing. .... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page No(s).</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Amato v. Wilentz</i> , 952 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Bryant v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 692 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chtd. v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989).....	21
<i>Chabad Lubavitch of Litchfield Cnty., Inc. v. Litchfield Historic Dist.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 768 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11, 15
<i>Connecticut v. Physicians Health Servs. of Conn., Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Dodge v. Woolsey</i> , 59 U.S. 331 (1855).....	13
<i>Fanchon &amp; Marco v. Paramount Pictures</i> , 202 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1953).....	13
<i>Freilich v. Upper Chesapeake Health, Inc.</i> , 313 F.3d 205 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	21
<i>HCA Health Servs. of Ga., Inc. v. Emp’rs Health Ins. Co.</i> , 240 F.3d 982 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Hosp. Council of W. Pa. v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 949 F.2d 83 (3d Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Hudson Valley Freedom Theater, Inc. v. Heimbach</i> , 671 F.2d 702 (2d Cir. 1982).....	13, 15

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 4, 6, 10

*Image Carrier Corp. v. Beame*,  
567 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 9

*Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains*,  
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 15

*Jaffee v. Redmond*,  
518 U.S. 1 (1996) ..... 17

*Koster v. (Am.) Lumbermens Mut. Casualty Co.*,  
330 U.S. 518 (1947)..... 14

*Kowalski v. Tesmer*,  
543 U.S. 125 (2004) ..... 12

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014) ..... 15

*Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
635 F.3d 693 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011)..... 9

*Matson v. Bd. of Educ.*,  
631 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 20

*Moore v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
793 P.2d 479 (1990) ..... 18

*N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry*,  
886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 3, 10

*N.Y. State Psychiatric Ass’n, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp.*,  
980 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 10

*Nat’l Union of Hosp. & Health Care Emps., RWDSU, AFL-CIO v. Carey*,  
557 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1977)..... 13

*Nealy v. US Healthcare HMO*,  
711 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 1991)..... 18

<i>Pa. Psychiatric Soc’y v. Green Spring Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 280 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2002).....	passim
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care, Inc. v. Ark. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	14
<i>Rosenfield v. Rogin, Nassau, Caplan, Lassman &amp; Hirtle, LLC</i> , 795 A.2d 572 (Conn. App. 2002).....	18
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970) .....	13
<i>Shakhnes v. Berlin</i> , 689 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	21
<i>State ex rel. Kitzmiller v. Henning</i> , 437 S.E.2d 452 (W. Va. 1993) .....	18
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Triplett</i> , 494 U.S. 715 (1990) .....	21
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990) .....	13
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Council of Medical Specialty Societies, Ethics Statement (1999) .....	19
Ethical Issues in Managed Care, 273 JAMA 330 (1995) .....	19
